
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

 
Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, D'Agorne, Potter, Riches and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 January 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 20 November 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 28 January 2013 at 5.00 pm. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability will 
update Members of the Committee on the priorities within his 
portfolio area. 
 

5. Report- Economic Inclusion and 
supported employment for people with 
disabilities in the City of York (Yorkcraft)   

(Pages 21 - 46) 

 This report presents and asks the Committee to consider and 
comment on a series of options identified by the Yorkcraft 
Business Model Review Project Board ahead of proposals of a 
review into the sheltered employment scheme at Yorkcraft being 
finalised.  
 

6. Update Report - 'Reducing the Carbon 
Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector 
Scrutiny Review'   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

 This report gives an update on the currently dormant ‘Reducing 
the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector’ Scrutiny 
Review. It advises Members what has been happening whilst the 
review has been on hold and asks that Members indicate 
whether they still wish to continue with this review. 

7. Report - Remit for the External Funding 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 53 - 68) 

 This report presents the Economic and City Development 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC) with an update on 
the work undertaken to date by the Task Group appointed to this 
review, including a draft remit for the review. The Committee are 
asked to agree the remit in order that work can commence on 
this review. 

 
 



 
8. Draft Final Report - Out of Hours 

Childcare Scrutiny Review   
(Pages 69 - 90) 

 Members are asked to consider the draft final report and its 
associated recommendations and indicate any amendments they 
may wish to make prior to them being submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

9. Workplan 2012-13   (Pages 91 - 92) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s updated 

workplan for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committ
[...]
Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SEMLYEN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BURTON, D'AGORNE, POTTER, 
RUNCIMAN, STEWARD (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR WATT) AND HODGSON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR RICHES) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS RICHES & WATT 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations of interest attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
7 (Update on Implementation of Recommendations Arising from 
the Newgate Market Scrutiny Review) as he had carried out 
work for York Continental Market. 
 
Councillor Potter declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
6 (2012/13 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 Report) as a 
member of York Wheels. She took no part in discussion during 
this item. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 5 (Draft Final Report- E-Planning Facilities) as a member 
of New Earswick and Wigginton Parish Council. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
September 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. A further 
registration to speak, which had not been registered with the 
Democracy Officer before the meeting, was permitted by the 
Chair. 
 
Mr Jennings a representative of Dringhouses & Woodthorpe 
Planning Panel spoke regarding Agenda Item 5) (Draft Final 
Report- E-Planning Facilities). He referred to the need for a 
suitable venue to made available, with appropriate IT 
equipment, that Planning Panels could use on a regular basis to 
access E-Planning. He also stated that there was a need for 
training for Planning Panel members, in order to be up to date 
with current and future legislation. 
 
Andy Chase a representative from Micklegate Planning Panel 
also spoke on Agenda Item 5. He commented that the feedback 
that he had received from other Planning Panels suggested that 
the transition to E-Planning had not been smooth. He 
highlighted that concerns had been raised about the 
accessibility of planning documents
[...]
n overspend in the Housing 
General Fund, Officers responded that savings in the Crime and 
Stronger Communities area would help to reduce the 
overspend. 
 

Page 9



Officers reported that fees for car parks nearer the city were 
higher but that car parking charges did not make a large 
percentage of the Strategic Planning and Transport budget. 
 
Officers also confirmed that the Reinvigorate York project would 
include a range of businesses who would investigate access. 
 
Discussion took place between Members and Officers regarding 
the City Team. Officers explained that the team was a Retail 
Strategy group. This was chaired by the Leader of the Council 
and that its membership was made up of city retailers, other 
Members and Officers. It was felt that the City Team should 
report back to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Leader include in his next report 
to this Committee information around the 
City Team. 

 
REASON: To update the committee of the latest finance 

and performance position. 
 
 

32. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
ARISING FROM THE NEWGATE MARKET SCRUTINY 
REVIEW.  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on the implementation of recommendations arising from the 
Newgate Market Scrutiny Review.  
 
Discussion took place between Members and Officers about 
rental charges for market stalls being frozen for three years. It 
was reported that a period of three years had been suggested to 
consider whether the charges had encouraged more interest in 
the market, and that after this Officers would look at increasing 
charges. Further discussion took place in relation to future 
changes to footstreet hours, and it was suggested that the 
market could possibly stay open for longer. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Some Members felt that the review should be signed off, but 
that a future report be considered by the Committee in relation 
to how monies from the Economic Infrastructur
[...]
 prior to Cabinet consideration. 
 

REASON: To keep the Committee up to date with the 
work of the LEPs. 

 
 

34. INTERIM REPORT - YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT SCRUTINY 
REVIEW.  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a brief 
overview of the work that had been undertaken by the Youth 
Unemployment Task Group. 
 
Comments from Members in relation to the report included; 
 

• That it was very difficult for young people aged to claim 
Job Seekers Allowance (JSA), until the age of 18. 
 

• Whether the Council could provide incentives around 
transport, to help young people into work, such as 
discounted bus fares. 

 
Officers informed Members that there was a correlation between 
deprivation and youth unemployment and that trigger points for 
unemployment often happened at an early stage of life. They 
stated that Officers in Education were analysing what these 
points could be, and how to help young people overcome them. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON:   To progress this scrutiny review. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



35. WORK PLAN 2012/13.  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated workplan for the 
municipal year 2012-13. 
 
It was noted that the Final Report on the Youth Unemployment 
Scrutiny Review would now be considered at a later meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns about the timetabling of 
the Scoping Report on How can Local Shopping Centres 
Contribute to the Wider Economic Wellbeing of their 
Community. They asked the Scrutiny Officer to look into what 
was already happening around this.  
 
Members suggested that the title of the report to be discussed 
at the Committee’s next meeting be amended to “Scoping 
Report-Accessing External Funding” rather than European 
Regional Development Funding. 
 
RESOLVED:     (i) That the work plan be noted subject to 

the following additions be noted 1; 
 

(ii) That as part of the Leader’s next report 
to the Committee he include information 
on the City Team. 

 
(iii) That an update report on Newgate 

Market be received in a year’s time as to 
the success of improvements at the 
market, the EIF bid and information 
around footfall. 

 
REASON: To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's work plan.   
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 14



1 | P a g e  

 

 
Councillor Dave Merrett 
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability 
Report to Economic & City 
Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (ECDOSC) – January 2013 

I have written this report taking into account the remit of ECDOSC. I am 
happy to answer any questions on this report or any questions relevant 
to areas in my portfolio that fall within the remit of this Committee. 
 
Get York Moving 
 
Expanding Park and Ride Services 
• £15m of Government Funding secured through a nationally 

competitive process. 
• Final design work, tendering exercise on site construction and 

highways work completed. 
• Bus Priorities on A59 corridor will be completed by April 2013. 
• Final DfT approval now being sought which would enable an April 

2013 start at 13 month construction period. 
 
Improving Bus Services 
• Secured Better Bus Area Funding, an additional £3m funding from 

Government. 
• BBAF programme developing Smart ticketing 
• York’s first multi-operator ticket developed, launched and 

introduced. 
• Completed Bus improvement Study. 
• Continued to provide bus services through 3 flooding incidents. 
• Station public transport information centre opened and up and 

running. 
• Over 4 million passengers per annum now using parking. 
• Facilitated Bus Users UK surgery 
• Held CYC Bus Consultation event, with a second shortly 
 
Developing York’s Cycling and Pedestrian Network 
• Review of York’s cycle network has been carried out. 
• List of ‘missing links’ has been identified and prioritised for the 

cycle network. 
• New off-ro
[...]
ity of services (61%) that Yorkcraft provides are to CYC itself. 
This could be increased and even expanded to other organisations in 
part by encouraging (facilitated by Procurement and Economic 
Development Team / Learning City) other public sector organisations 
within York to reserve contracts for supported businesses under Article 7 
of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. There would also be the 
opportunity to explore expanding core services to local private sector 
organisations. 

33. This proposal clearly needs further work but if viable it could allow us to 
evolve from the current Yorkcraft model over the short to medium term to 
one that offers a more modern intermediate labour market role of 
supporting current and future workers into open employment. It could do 
so by using a cluster of social enterprises supported from the core of 
Yorkcraft as employment opportunities or work training etc for supported 
employment. 

34. This ‘hybrid’ model, envisages Yorkcraft having a sustainable core as an 
integral part of CYC delivering higher levels of service to the Council and 
other organisations in the city to enable it to use its location and develop 
expertise as an incubator for the development of social enterprises, 
creating a core and periphery approach.  This model would provide an 
opportunity to develop new intermediate labour market placements for 
younger disabled adults (aged 16-25), which in turn opens up access to 
other funding streams and support. 

35. Yorkcraft is, but has not always been recognised as, an integral part of 
CYC.  We therefore wish to discuss and explore this idea of re-
emphasising its role and keeping Yorkcraft as part of CYC that provides: 

Page 26



 

• Mailing, documentation management, archiving and ancillary services 
to CYC and other organisations as appropriate;  

• Provides employment opportunities for disabled people; 
• Becomes a support hub for a social enterprise development, and 
• Becomes a ‘broker’ 
[...]
y arise following this scrutiny discussion. More 
information can be provided as necessary and relevant to the discussion. 
A current risk arises from the loss of DWP work choice programme 
income in 2015 of £144k approx. There have been more encouraging 
noises from the DWP about individuals receiving a budget to use to pay 
for their employment support etc but as yet no firm details exist to 
reassess the level of this risk. 

 Recommendations 

50. Members are asked to consider; 

1) The potential contribution of the review and in particular option 3 
(Investigating the feasibility to support Yorkcraft convert into a 
sustainable social enterprise or a public service mutual) toward 
promoting economic inclusion for disabled adults and other 
disadvantaged groups in the City. 

2) The idea of a ‘hybrid’ model, that envisages   

(a) Yorkcraft having a sustainable core as an integral part of CYC 
delivering higher levels of service to the Council and other organisations 
in the city and  (b) to use its location and develop expertise as an 
incubator for the development of social enterprises. 

Reason: To gauge the Scrutiny Committee’s opinion of the options 
presented. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Graham Terry 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Assistant Director 
Commissioning, 
Modernisation and 
Provision 
Adults Children and 
Education 
Tel:  01904 554004 
 
. 

Pete Dwyer 
Director: Adults, Children & Education 
Tel: 01904 554200 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 16.01.2013 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Report to CYC ‘Creating Jobs and Growing the Economy’ Project 

Board  
 

Page 30



Annex 1 
 

1 
 

Report to CYC ‘Creating Jobs and Growing the Economy’ Project Board  
 

City of York Council Economic Inclusi
[...]
 
there would be an allocation of funding for the Yorkshire and Humber 
area, some of which would be sub-devolved to the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPS) across the region. York was currently a member of 
two LEPS namely the Leeds City Region LEP and the York/North 
Yorkshire/East Riding LEP. As yet, however, it was not known what the 
funding options were, how much funding would be devolved to LEP level 
or what the eligibility criteria would be. There were also questions still to 
be asked around agreeing the key priorities for the Yorkshire and 
Humber region and how more localised priorities for York itself would link 
in with any regional priorities set. 

6. The Task Group felt that any funding available should be accessed for 
York’s top investment priorities and felt there was work to do around the 
process of promoting York’s key investment priorities within the Leeds 
City Region LEP in particular. 

7. In light of the above the Task Group set the following remit to work to: 

Aim 

To be more effective and systematic in securing external funding and 
investment for York 

Key Objectives 

(i). To assess how Leeds City Region are articulating investment 
priorities, specifically looking at the case of the LEP European 
Regional Development Funding programme being developed, and 
broader European funding 

(ii). To assess what resources are available to City of York Council (CYC) 
to effectively identify and successfully secure funding (resources in 
this instance including CYC staff, partnership staff, ability to provide 
match funding, up-skilling and training) 

(iii). To develop a plan for presenting a strong case to Leeds City Region 
LEP for funding York’s top investment priorities 

(iv). To investigate what models are available to identify return on 
investment 

Page 54



 

Consultation 

8. To date the Task Group have met with officers within the Council in order 
to set a remit for this review. It is envisaged that as the review 
progresse
[...]
 Community 
5. Update on the implementation of recommendations arising from the Water End 

Councillor Call for Action 
6. Final Report  - Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 
7. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council 
8. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
9. Workplan for 2012-13 

30th April 2013 1. Second Scrutiny Review Final Report (topic to be agreed) 
2. Workplan for 2012-13 

 
 
 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 91



 
For municipal year 2013/14 

1. June 2013 - Overview/Progress Report – Green Travel Plans (Businesses) 
2. June 2013 – Attendance of the Leader (to include information on the City Team) 
3. November 2013 - Update on Newgate Market, the success of improvements at the market, the EIF bid and 

information around footfall. 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability
	5 Report- Economic Inclusion and supported employment for people with disabilities in the City of York (Yorkcraft)
	Annex 1

	6 Update Report - 'Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector Scrutiny Review'
	7 Report - Remit for the External Funding Scrutiny Review
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex B1

	8 Draft Final Report - Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review
	Annex A - Briefing Note
	Annex B - Draft Action Plan

	9 Workplan 2012-13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SEMLYEN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BURTON, D'AGORNE, RICHES 
(CHAIR FOR AGENDA ITEM 6), 
RUNCIMAN, STEWARD (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR WATT) AND HODGSON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
POTTER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  WATT AND POTTER 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared two personal interests, one in 
Agenda Item 5 (Report-Economic Inclusion and supported 
employment for people with disabilities in the City of York 
(Yorkcraft) as a member of the Co-operative Party and as a 
tenant of the Yorkshire Housing Association (YHA). 
 
Councillor Semlyen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
6 (Update Report- ‘Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the 
Privately Rented Sector Scrutiny Review’) as a landlady. As the 
only recommendation of the report was if Members wished to 
recommence the review, this interest was not deemed to be 
prejudicial. However, she left the room for this item and did not 
take any part in the debate.  
 
Councillor Riches also declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 6 as the Chair of the Task Group that the Committee had 
established to conduct the review. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 



37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 November 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
However, the Chair did allow David Smith from York MIND to 
speak in relation to Agenda Item 5 (Report- Economic Inclusion 
and supported employment for people with disabilities in the 
City of York (Yorkcraft)).  
 
David Smith thanked Members for considering a review into the 
provision of sheltered employment at Yorkcraft. He highlighted 
that there was an inherent tension between providing long term 
support for those with disabilities and short term support leading 
on to permanent secure and paid employment. He said that he 
could see the attraction of Option 3 set out within  the Officer’s 
report, of investigating the feasibility of a sustainable social 
enterprise or a public service mutual taking on the service. 
However this would mean long term sustainability would need to 
be guaranteed without withdrawal of future funding or grants.. 
He suggested that the Committee consider experiences from 
other organisations which had set up sustainable social 
enterprises, particularly in relation to funding. 
 
 

39. ATTENDANCE OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
TRANSPORT, PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability 
attended the meeting to update Members on the priorities within 
his portfolio area. 
 
Discussion between Members and the Cabinet Member focused 
on; 
 



• The proposed High Speed 2 (HS2) railway route and its 
benefits for York. 

• How the announcement of York being the starting point for 
the second stage of the Tour de France 2014 would affect 
his portfolio. 

• The enforcement of 20mph speed limits in York’s 
Residential Areas. 
 

In relation to the route and benefits that HS2 could bring to 
York, the Cabinet Member felt that it was a significant 
opportunity for the city for two reasons. Firstly he felt the 
construction of a spur from the new line on to the East Coast 
Mainline (ECML) to York would open up closer economic links 
to the Midlands. Secondly, in his view the HS2 scheme would 
overcome capacity problems that the ECML would be likely to 
face in future years. 
 
The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that he intended 
to use the selection of York as a host town on the second stage 
of the Tour de France, as an opportunity to; 
 

• Encourage and ensure cycle training and access to a bike 
for every child in York. 

• To investigate Yorkshire wide cycle hire. 
• To consider hosting ‘mini Tours’ in Yorkshire. 

 
Regarding the enforcement of the 20mph speed limits in 
residential areas of York by the Police, the Cabinet Member 
responded that enforcement would be carried out selectively, 
where needed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to provide Members with an overview 

of the Cabinet Member’s priorities within his 
portfolio area. 

 
 

40. REPORT- ECONOMIC INCLUSION AND SUPPORTED 
EMPLOYMENT FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IN THE 
CITY OF YORK (YORKCRAFT)  
 
Members received a report on Economic Inclusion and 
supported employment for people with disabilities in the City of 
York.  



It updated them on a review that had been undertaken to 
analyse the existing business model for the Council’s supported 
employment service called Yorkcraft. 
 
Officers informed Members that Yorkcraft had been supporting 
the Council’s move to West Offices through the disposal of 
confidential waste and archiving. They informed the Committee 
that they were currently working on a hybrid model, where 
Yorkcraft would gain work contracts for the Council and also 
attract contracts from the private sector. It was particularly 
important to make sure that the service was sustainable, given 
the nature of contract work. 
 
Comments raised in relation to the report included; 
 

• That there would always be a core set of people with 
disabilities who would not be able to easily gain 
employment outside of Yorkcraft. 

• That investment from Housing Support Services could be 
used to enable employees from Yorkcraft that had lost 
their jobs, to take up intermediate posts. 

• That the flexibility of the Yorkcraft workforce was attractive 
to private companies and helped its promotion to private 
businesses. 

 
In response to a question about how employees were recruited 
to Yorkcraft, Officers stated that this was often through referrals 
from other agencies such as Job Centre Plus and the Shaw 
Trust. Employees were given posts on a short term basis to 
develop their skills.  
 
Officers also informed Members that they hoped that even if 
they could not provide full time employment opportunities 
through Yorkcraft, that as a service it could provide a 
preparatory role for those with disabilities to gain sustainable 
employment outside of support schemes. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Scrutiny Committee supports a 
proposed hybrid model, that Yorkcraft 
have a sustainable core as part of CYC 
delivering higher levels of service to the 
Council and other organisations in the 
city, and to use its location and develop 



expertise as an incubator for the 
development of social enterprises. 

 
REASON: To gauge the Scrutiny Committee’s opinion of 

the options presented. 
  
 

41. UPDATE REPORT - 'REDUCING THE CARBON FOOTPRINT 
IN THE PRIVATELY RENTED SECTOR SCRUTINY REVIEW'  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the currently 
dormant ‘Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented 
Sector’ Scrutiny Review. The report asked Members whether 
they wished to continue with the review. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that further information about a 
model for delivery for Green Deal packages across the Leeds 
City Region (LCR) area was still to be finalised and agreed by 
Leaders across the region.  
 
In response to a question about what work had taken place with 
private landlords, since the last update to the Committee, to 
take up reduction schemes, it was noted that the Yorkshire 
Energy Partnership would be responsible for working with 
private landlords. It was also noted that Officers had recently 
purchased information from the Energy Savings Trust on solid 
wall insulation which would allow them to identify areas where 
greater support for residents was needed. 
 
Extensive work had been going on as is detailed in the Officers’ 
report and it was therefore recommended that review not be 
continued. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That no further work need to  be carried 
out by the Committee on this review and 
the review not be continued. 

 
REASON: To update the Committee of work undertaken 

to this date on the Scrutiny Review. 
 
    
 
 



42. REPORT - REMIT FOR THE EXTERNAL FUNDING 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on the work undertaken by the Task Group appointed to this 
review. The report included a draft remit for the review, for the 
Committee to agree to in order for work to commence. Members 
and Officers welcomed the suggested remit and work that would 
be carried out by the Task Group. 
 
Some Members felt that the second key objective in the remit 
“(To assess what resources are available to City of York Council 
(CYC) to effectively identify and successfully secure funding)” 
should be amended to say “including additional or temporary 
staff” when looking at resources. 
 
Members felt that the fourth key objective, as detailed in the 
report, to “investigate what models are available to identify 
return on investment” should be removed from the remit, as it 
was deemed to be too wide ranging. 
 
Discussion then took place on some unused money in the 
scrutiny budget which could potentially finance 
research/evidence gathering for this review. The Scrutiny Officer 
informed the Committee that there were rules which governed 
what this could be spent on.  
 
The Committee asked the Task Group to look at whether there 
was a need for any funds to support this review and if so to 
identify what these were and report back to them at a future 
meeting. 
 
In addition to this the Chair of the Committee suggested that a 
question/challenge be posted to the GeniUS website in order to 
gather ideas from members of the public around ways of 
attracting external funding. The Committee agreed that this was 
a good idea and should be based around the overall aim set for 
this review. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne also expressed his wish to be part of the 
Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 



(ii) That the remit of the review be agreed 
and key objective (ii) be amended to 
read; 

 
 “Assess what resources are available to 

City of York Council (CYC) to effectively 
identify and successfully secure funding 
(resources in this instance including 
CYC staff, additional or temporary staff, 
partnership staff, ability to provide match 
funding, up-skilling and training).  

 
(iii) That a question/challenge phrased 

around the overall aim of the review be 
added to the GeniUS website to assist in 
gathering evidence for this review.  

 
(iv) That the membership of the Task Group 

be widened to include Councillor 
D’Agorne. 

 
REASON: To enable the Task Group to commence this 

review.  
 
 

43. DRAFT FINAL REPORT - OUT OF HOURS CHILDCARE 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
draft final report of the Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review 
and its associated recommendations, prior to its consideration 
by the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations as listed in 
the Officer’s report be approved by this 
Committee in order that they can be 
presented at a future Cabinet meeting 
for consideration. 

 
REASON:  To complete this scrutiny review. 
 
 
 
 



44. WORKPLAN 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2012-13. 
 
Some Members felt that the Scoping Reports on Housing Stock 
and on Local Shopping Centres should be removed from the 
work plan, as it was a core part of the Local Plan. As a result of 
this the Local Plan Working Group would carry out work on this. 
However, these could be looked at again in the new municipal 
year and if it was felt that they were suitable topics for review 
could be reinstated into next municipal year’s work plan. 
 
It was also suggested that the update report on the 
recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor Call for 
Action and the Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport 
initiatives be slipped until the Committee’s April meeting. 
 
An update was given to Members in relation to the Final Report 
of the E-Planning scrutiny review. It was noted that the Cabinet 
had deferred making the decision to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability. The next public decision 
session would take place on 13 March 2013. 
 
The Chair suggested that for the next municipal year that all 
meetings of the Committee should start at 5 pm. 
 
RESOLVED:      (i) That the work plan be noted subject to 

the following changes;  
 

• The removal of the Scoping Report 
on -Housing Stock- How is it 
Meeting the Changing Needs of a 
Growing Population  

 
• The removal of the Scoping Report 
on how local shopping centres 
contribute to the wider economic 
wellbeing of their community. 

 
• That the Update report on the 
implementations of the 
recommendations arising from the 
Water End Councillor Call for 
Action be considered in April. 



 
• That the Six Monthly Update 
Report on Major Transport 
Initiatives also be considered in 
April. 

 
• That a report of the External 
Funding Task Group be 
considered in March (as 
referenced in item 42 of these 
minutes). 

 
(ii) That meetings of the Committee be 

scheduled to start at 5 pm for the 
municipal year 2013-14. 

 
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


